FORM 1 TO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-15-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 



100 APR 20 AM 9: 34	1012E8487			
	101356467			
η/γ <sup>0</sup> OPR/FINANCE <b>RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET</b> TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
XX New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger November 3, 1999			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name Immersion Corporation	Month Day Year 11/02/99			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Immersion Delaware				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 2158 Paragon Drive				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) San Jose City	California 95131 Zip Code			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
xx Corporation Association appointment of a domestic appointment of a domestic				
Other	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza				
/12/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000303 75828688 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  FC:481 40.00 0P FC:482 475.00 0P				
FC:481 40.00 0P				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20803. See OMES OF COMMENT OF THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002072 FRAME: 0448** 

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patient and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)	-			
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 415-836-2530				
Name [	Margaret M.	Powers		
Address (line 1)	Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich			
Address (line 2)	400 Hamilton Avenue			
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, California 94301			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachr	er of pages of the attached conveyance ments.	e document # 7	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) XX Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
75/82868	emark Application No	75/756650 2,205,530	gistration Number(s) 2,064,941 2,064,935	
75/82868	75/828679	75/741548 2,248,904	2,064,936	
75/82868	75/828180	75/623872 2,112,173	2,066,952 2,034,207	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 25				
Fee Amoun	Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.	<b>41):</b> \$ 665.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed XXX Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Nand	cy K. Tervo	Manus L. Ton	- 4/20/00	
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

#### ADDITIONAL TRADEMARK NUMBERS FOR RECORDAL

## Trademark Application Numbers

Trademark Registration Numbers

75/375979

75/375978

75/375977

75/363062

75/363061

75/347583

1,901,565

1,871,862

Gray Cary\PA\993271.1 1090369-900500

## State of Delaware

# Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"IMMERSION CORPORATION", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "IMMERSION CORPORATION DELAWARE" UNDER THE NAME OF "IMMERSION CORPORATION DELAWARE", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 9:02 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

NELWAY'S

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0065279

DATE:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002072 FRAME: 0451

3088900 8100M

991467272

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:02 AM 11/03/1999 991467272 - 3088900

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Immersion Delaware is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware;

WHEREAS, Immersion California is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California;

WHEREAS, on the date of this Merger Agreement, Immersion Delaware has authority to issue 100,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Immersion Delaware Common Stock"), of which 100 shares are issued and outstanding and owned by Immersion California and 10,215,717 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Immersion Delaware Preferred Stock), of which no shares are issued or outstanding;

WHEREAS, on the date of this Merger Agreement, Immersion California has authority to issue 100,000,000 shares of Common Stock (the "Immersion California Common Stock"), of which 7,400,819 shares are issued and outstanding, and 5,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock (the "Immersion California Preferred Stock"), of which 3,510,923 shares are issued and outstanding;

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors for Immersion Delaware and Immersion California have determined that, for the purpose of effecting the reincorporation of Immersion California in the State of Delaware, it is advisable and to the advantage of said two corporations and their shareholders that Immersion California merge with and into Immersion Delaware upon the terms and conditions herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of Immersion Delaware and Immersion California, the shareholders of Immersion California, and the sole stockholder of Immersion Delaware have adopted and approved this Merger Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth herein, Immersion California and Immersion Delaware hereby agree to merge as follows:

- 1. Merger. Immersion California shall be merged with and into Immersion Delaware, and Immersion Delaware shall survive the merger ("Merger"), effective upon the date when this Merger Agreement is made effective in accordance with applicable law (the "Effective Date").
- 2. Governing Documents. The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Immersion Delaware (the "Certificate of Incorporation") shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of Immersion Delaware as the surviving Corporation. Article FIRST of the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Immersion Delaware shall be amended to read as follows:

SF\3030099.3 1090369-900000

1

## FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Immersion Corporation.

The Bylaws of Immersion Delaware, in effect on the Effective Date, shall continue to be the Bylaws of Immersion Delaware as the surviving Corporation without change or amendment until further amended in accordance with the provisions thereof and applicable laws.

- 3. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. The directors and officers of Immersion California shall become the directors and officers of Immersion Delaware upon the Effective Date and any committee of the Board of Directors of Immersion California shall become the members of such committees for Immersion Delaware.
- 4. Succession. On the Effective Date, Immersion Delaware shall succeed to Immersion California in the manner of and as more fully set forth in Section 259 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- Delaware or by its successors and assigns, there shall be executed and delivered on behalf of Immersion California such deeds and other instruments, and there shall be taken or caused to be taken by it such further and other action, as shall be appropriate or necessary in order to vest, perfect or confirm, of record or otherwise, in Immersion Delaware the title to and possession of all the property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, franchises and authority of Immersion California, and otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Merger Agreement and the officers and directors of Immersion Delaware are fully authorized in the name and on behalf of Immersion California or otherwise to take any and all such action and to execute and deliver any and all such deeds and other instruments.

#### 6. Stock of Immersion California.

- a. <u>Common Stock</u>. Upon the Effective Date, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each one (1) share of Immersion California Common Stock outstanding immediately prior thereto shall be changed and converted into 0.807 fully paid and nonassessable share of Immersion Delaware Common Stock.
- b. Preferred Stock. Upon the Effective Date, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, (i) each one (1) share of Immersion California Series A Preferred and Series B Preferred outstanding immediately prior thereto shall be changed and converted into 4.035 fully paid and nonassessable equivalent shares of Immersion Delaware Series A Preferred or Series B Preferred Stock and (ii) each one share of Series C Preferred and Series D Preferred Stock outstanding immediately prior thereto shall be changed and converted into 0.807 fully paid and nonassessable equivalent share of Immersion Delaware Series C or Series D Preferred Stock.
- c. Fractional Shares. No fractional shares which a Immersion Delaware stockholder would otherwise be entitled to receive by reason of the exchange of Immersion California stock for Immersion Delaware stock shall be issued. In lieu of any fractional shares to which a holder would otherwise be entitled, Immersion Delaware shall pay cash equal to such fraction multiplied by the fair market value of the Common Stock on the Effective Date as determined by the Board of Directors of Immersion Delaware and for the Preferred Stock, such

SF\3030099.3 1090369-900006

2

fraction multiplied by the Conversion Prices as defined in Article FOURTH, subparagraph 4(a) of this Certificate of Incorporation.

- 7. Stock Certificates. On and after the Effective Date, all of the outstanding certificates which prior to that time represented shares of Immersion California stock shall be deemed for all purposes to evidence ownership of and to represent the shares of Immersion Delaware stock into which the shares of Immersion California stock represented by such certificates have been converted as herein provided. The registered owner on the books and records of Immersion Delaware or its transfer agent of any such outstanding stock certificate shall, until such certificate shall have been surrendered for transfer or otherwise accounted for to Immersion Delaware or its transfer agent, have and be entitled to exercise any voting and other rights with respect to and to receive any dividend and other distributions upon the shares of Immersion Delaware stock evidenced by such outstanding certificate as above provided.
- Options and Warrants. Upon the Effective Date, (i) each outstanding option or warrant or other right to purchase Common Stock, Series C Preferred Stock or Series D Preferred Stock of Immersion California Corporation, including those options granted under the 1994 Stock Option Plan and 1997 Stock Option Plan (collectively, the "Option Plan") of Immersion California, shall be converted into and become an option, warrant, or right to purchase the number of shares of Immersion Delaware stock determined by multiplying the number of shares of Immersion California subject to the option, warrant or right to purchase by 0.807, rounded down to the nearest whole number, at a price per share equal to the exercise price of the option, warrant or right to purchase Immersion California stock divided by 0.807, rounded down to the nearest whole cent, and upon the same terms and subject to the same conditions as set forth in the Option Plan and other plans and agreements entered into by Immersion California pertaining to such options, warrants, or rights and (ii) each outstanding warrant to purchase Series A or Series B Preferred Stock of Immersion California shall be converted into and become a warrant to purchase the equivalent number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock of Immersion Delaware stock determined by multiplying the number of shares of Immersion California subject to the warrant by 4.035 rounded down to the nearest whole number, at a price per share equal to the exercise price of the warrant divided by 4.035, rounded down to the nearest whole cent, and upon the same terms and subject to the same conditions as set forth in the agreements entered into by Immersion California pertaining to the warrant. A number of shares of Immersion Delaware stock shall be reserved for purposes of (i) the options, warrants, and rights described in clause (i) of the preceding sentence equal to the number of shares of Immersion California of the relevant class and series of stock so reserved as of the Effective Date multiplied by 0.807 and (ii) of the warrants described in clause (ii) of the preceding sentence equal to the number of shares of Immersion California stock of the relevant class and series of stock so reserved as of the Effective Date multiplied by 4.035. As of the Effective Date, Immersion Delaware shall assume all obligations of Immersion California under agreements pertaining to such options, the warrants, and rights, including the Option Plans, and the outstanding options, warrants, or other rights, or portions thereof, granted pursuant thereto.
- 9. Other Employee Benefit Plans. As of the Effective Date, Immersion Delaware hereby assumes all obligations of Immersion California under any and all employee benefit plans in effect as of said date or with respect to which employee rights or accrued benefits are outstanding as of said date.

5F\3030**099.3** 10**90369-90000**0

3

- 10. Outstanding Common Stock of Immersion Delaware. Forthwith upon the Effective Date, the One Hundred (100) shares of Immersion Delaware Common Stock presently issued and outstanding in the name of Immersion California shall be canceled and retired and resume the status of authorized and unissued shares of Immersion Delaware Common Stock, and no shares of Immersion Delaware Common Stock or other securities of Immersion Delaware shall be issued in respect thereof.
- 11. Covenants of Immersion Delaware. Immersion Delaware covenants and agrees that it will, on or before the Effective Date:
- a. Qualify to do business as a foreign corporation in the State of California, and in all other states in which Immersion California is so qualified and in which the failure so to qualify would have a material adverse impact on the business or financial condition of Immersion Delaware. In connection therewith, Immersion Delaware shall irrevocably appoint an agent for service of process as required under the provisions of Section 2105 of the California Corporations Code and under applicable provisions of state law in other states in which qualification is required hereunder.
- b. File any and all documents with the California Franchise Tax Board necessary to the assumption by Immersion Delaware of all of the franchise tax liabilities of Immersion California.
- 12. <u>Amendment</u>. At any time before or after approval and adoption by the stockholders of Immersion California, this Merger Agreement may be amended in any manner as may be determined in the judgment of the respective Boards of Directors of Immersion Delaware and Immersion California to be necessary, desirable or expedient in order to clarify the intention of the parties hereto or to effect or facilitate the purposes and intent of this Merger Agreement.
- 13. Abandonment. At any time before the Effective Date, this Merger Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned by the Board of Directors of either Immersion California or Immersion Delaware or both, notwithstanding approval of this Merger Agreement by the sole stockholder of Immersion Delaware and the shareholders of Immersion California.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. In order to facilitate the filing and recording of this Merger Agreement, the same may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original.

SP\3030099.3 1090369-900000

ı

Commence of the office of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Merger Agreement, having first been duly approved by resolution of the Board of Directors of Immersion California and Immersion Delaware, is hereby executed on behalf of each of said two corporations by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

IMMERSION CORPORATION
DELAWARE, a Delaware corporation

Louis Rosenberg, Chief Executive Office

IMMERSION CORPORATION, a California corporation

By: Louis Rosephers, Chief Executive Office

SP3030099.3 1090369-900000

5